

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2003

Page 1, line 3, after the semicolon insert "to provide for legislative council studies;"

Page 1, line 17, replace "800,000" with "1,400,000" and replace "6,450,000" with "7,050,000"

Page 1, line 18, replace "903,718" with "765,707" and replace "7,185,612" with "7,047,601"

Page 1, line 20, replace "Common information services" with "System information technology services", replace "4,267,345" with "4,246,745", and replace "30,250,638" with "30,230,038"

Page 1, line 22, replace "34,360,931" with "1,248,728" and replace "40,348,428" with "7,236,225"

Page 1, line 23, replace "614,154" with "671,154" and replace "3,337,100" with "3,394,100"

Page 2, line 2, replace "635,018" with "185,018" and replace "2,113,584" with "1,663,584"

Page 2, line 4, replace the first "4,000,000" with "750,000" and replace the second "4,000,000" with "750,000"

Page 2, line 6, replace "2,433,030" with "273,030" and replace "4,173,344" with "2,013,344"

Page 2, after line 6, insert:

"Science, technology, engineering, and mathematics teacher education enhancement	0	1,500,000	1,500,000"
---	---	-----------	------------

Page 2, line 8, replace "43,674,798" with "6,700,984" and replace "112,149,646" with "75,175,832"

Page 2, line 9, replace "725,828" with "705,228" and replace "4,069,558" with "4,048,958"

Page 2, line 10, replace "42,948,970" with "5,995,756" and replace "108,080,088" with "71,126,874"

Page 2, line 16, replace "3,647,331" with "4,312,999" and replace "23,381,011" with "24,046,679"

Page 2, line 19, replace "7,397,468" with "8,063,136" and replace "27,374,629" with "28,040,297"

Page 2, line 21, replace "6,987,968" with "7,653,636" and replace "26,965,129" with "27,630,797"

Page 2, line 22, replace "6.55" with "5.55" and replace "111.93" with "110.93"

Page 2, line 27, replace "1,079,097" with "1,238,516" and replace "7,590,445" with "7,749,864"

Page 2, line 30, replace "3,782,824" with "3,942,243" and replace "10,337,834" with "10,497,253"

Page 3, line 1, replace "3,782,824" with "3,942,243" and replace "10,337,834" with "10,497,253"

Page 3, line 2, replace "3.48" with "2.48" and replace "33.97" with "32.97"

Page 3, line 7, replace "1,012,870" with "1,159,630" and replace "7,435,374" with "7,582,134"

Page 3, line 10, replace "12,379,872" with "12,526,632" and replace "18,888,851" with "19,035,611"

Page 3, line 12, replace "3,004,872" with "3,151,632" and replace "9,513,851" with "9,660,611"

Page 3, line 13, replace "2.30" with "1.30" and replace "42.10" with "41.10"

Page 3, line 18, replace "16,794,994" with "18,364,555" and replace "123,806,824" with "125,376,385"

Page 3, line 19, replace "54,090,000" with "54,219,000" and replace "56,390,545" with "56,519,545"

Page 3, line 21, replace "78,063,668" with "79,762,229" and replace "187,376,043" with "189,074,604"

Page 3, line 22, replace the first "42,890,000" with "43,019,000" and replace the second "42,890,000" with "43,019,000"

Page 3, line 23, replace "35,173,668" with "36,743,229" and replace "144,486,043" with "146,055,604"

Page 3, line 24, replace "(9.96)" with "(11.96)" and replace "627.28" with "625.28"

Page 3, line 29, replace "17,903,802" with "19,628,094" and replace "107,497,432" with "109,221,724"

Page 4, line 1, replace "94,359,619" with "96,083,911" and replace "185,645,474" with "187,369,766"

Page 4, line 3, replace "36,259,619" with "37,983,911" and replace "127,545,474" with "129,269,766"

Page 4, line 4, replace "19.64" with "17.64" and replace "517.76" with "515.76"

Page 4, line 9, replace "3,160,225" with "4,101,922" and replace "30,550,593" with "31,492,290"

Page 4, line 12, replace "17,030,368" with "17,972,065" and replace "45,174,068" with "46,115,765"

Page 4, line 14, replace "9,894,368" with "10,836,065" and replace "38,038,068" with "38,979,765"

Page 4, line 15, replace "1.47" with "0.47" and replace "158.24" with "157.24"

Page 4, line 20, replace "3,097,863" with "3,116,332" and replace "19,953,973" with "19,972,442"

Page 4, line 23, replace "6,760,035" with "6,778,504" and replace "23,999,835" with "24,018,304"

Page 4, line 25, replace "6,760,035" with "6,778,504" and replace "23,999,835" with "24,018,304"

Page 5, line 1, replace "1,313,518" with "1,399,686" and replace "11,428,583" with "11,514,751"

Page 5, line 4, replace "11,850,463" with "11,936,631" and replace "22,174,522" with "22,260,690"

Page 5, line 6, replace "8,181,963" with "8,268,131" and replace "18,506,022" with "18,592,190"

Page 5, line 12, replace "3,729,881" with "4,339,273" and replace "33,825,003" with "34,434,395"

Page 5, line 13, replace "21,000,000" with "26,000,000" and replace "21,596,870" with "26,596,870"

Page 5, line 15, replace "25,324,992" with "30,934,384" and replace "56,016,984" with "61,626,376"

Page 5, line 16, replace the first "17,250,000" with "22,250,000" and replace the second "17,250,000" with "22,250,000"

Page 5, line 17, replace "8,074,992" with "8,684,384" and replace "38,766,984" with "39,376,376"

Page 5, line 18, replace "5.99" with "4.99" and replace "190.82" with "189.82"

Page 5, line 23, replace "1,659,111" with "1,785,999" and replace "15,009,248" with "15,136,136"

Page 5, line 26, replace "22,464,032" with "22,590,920" and replace "36,072,585" with "36,199,473"

Page 5, line 28, replace "3,964,032" with "4,090,920" and replace "17,572,585" with "17,699,473"

Page 6, line 3, replace "858,097" with "922,959" and replace "5,617,645" with "5,682,507"

Page 6, line 6, replace "3,755,118" with "3,819,980" and replace "8,624,391" with "8,689,253"

Page 6, line 8, replace "1,755,118" with "1,819,980" and replace "6,624,391" with "6,689,253"

Page 6, line 9, replace "1.64" with "0.64" and replace "32.75" with "31.75"

Page 6, line 14, replace "5,905,174" with "7,172,600" and replace "39,932,875" with "41,200,301"

Page 6, line 15, replace "5,905,174" with "7,172,600" and replace "39,932,875" with "41,200,301"

Page 6, line 17, replace "5,905,174" with "7,172,600" and replace "39,932,875" with "41,200,301"

Page 6, line 18, replace "12.82" with "(12.82)"

Page 7, line 3, replace "174,157,391" with "144,584,779" and replace "614,224,947" with "584,652,335"

Page 7, line 4, replace "160,054,828" with "165,163,228" and replace "164,396,044" with "169,504,444"

Page 7, line 5, replace "334,212,219" with "309,748,007" and replace "778,620,991" with "754,156,779"

Page 7, line 21, replace "159,329,000" with "164,458,000"

Page 7, line 24, replace "0" with "0" and replace "225,000" with "225,000"

Page 7, remove line 26

Page 7, line 27, replace "233,482,248" with "234,611,248"

Page 7, line 28, replace "159,329,000" with "164,458,000"

Page 7, line 29, replace "74,153,258" with "70,153,248"

Page 8, line 16, replace "**COMMON INFORMATION SERVICES**" with "**SYSTEM INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES**" and replace "\$30,250,638" with "\$30,230,038"

Page 8, line 17, replace "common information services" with "system information technology services"

Page 8, remove lines 25 through 30

Page 9, line 30, replace "\$4,000,000" with "\$750,000"

Page 10, line 2, replace "improvement to facilities" with "needs"

Page 10, line 3, remove "and infrastructure"

Page 10, line 4, replace "The" with "Notwithstanding any other provisions of law, the"

Page 11, line 1, replace "5,000,000" with "10,000,000"

Page 11, line 3, replace "55,679,500" with "60,679,500"

Page 11, after line 3, insert:

**"SECTION 16. TUITION INCREASES LIMITED - 2009-11 BIENNIUM.**

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the state board of higher education may not increase tuition rates by more than four percent per year beyond the level in effect during the 2009 spring semester for students attending Dickinson state university, Mayville state university, Minot state university, North Dakota state university, the university of North Dakota, and Valley City state university, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2009, and ending June 30, 2011. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the state board of higher education may not increase tuition for students attending Bismarck state college, lake region state college, Minot state university - Bottineau, the state college of science, and Williston state college beyond the level in effect during the 2009 spring semester, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2009, and ending June 30, 2011.

**SECTION 17. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - NORTH DAKOTA UNIVERSITY SYSTEM EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION ADJUSTMENTS.** It is the intent of the sixty-first legislative assembly that each North Dakota university system employee whose documented performance meets all standards is to receive a minimum salary increase of \$100 on July 1, 2009, and \$100 on July 1, 2010.

**SECTION 18. NORTH DAKOTA UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OFFICE EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION - EXCEPTION.** Notwithstanding any other provision of law, an employee of the North Dakota university system office whose annual salary exceeded \$100,000 on January 1, 2009, must receive a monthly salary at the same level as provided on January 1, 2009, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2009, and ending June 30, 2011. An employee of the North Dakota university system office whose annual salary did not exceed \$100,000 on January 1, 2009, may not receive annual compensation adjustments greater than five percent based on each employee's salary as of January 1, 2009, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2009, and ending June 30, 2011.

**SECTION 19. SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY, ENGINEERING, AND MATHEMATICS TEACHER EDUCATION ENHANCEMENT.** The sum of \$1,500,000 included in the science, technology, engineering, and mathematics teacher education line item in subdivision 1 of section 1 of this Act must be used for the benefit of institutions under the control of the state board of higher education, as determined by the board. Funding allocations are to be used to enhance the use of science, technology, engineering, and mathematics in existing teacher education program curriculums and may not be used for infrastructure projects.

**SECTION 20. LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STUDY - BISMARCK FAMILY PRACTICE CENTER.** During the 2009-10 interim, the legislative council shall consider studying the facility needs of the university of North Dakota school of medicine and health sciences' Bismarck family practice center. The study, if conducted, must include a review of the feasibility of locating the Bismarck family practice center on the campus of Bismarck state college. The legislative council shall report its findings and recommendations, together with any legislation required to implement the recommendations, to the sixty-second legislative assembly.

**SECTION 21. LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STUDY - COMPLETION-BASED FUNDING.** During the 2009-10 interim, the legislative council shall consider studying options for funding higher education institutions. The study, if conducted, must include a review of the feasibility of implementing a higher education funding mechanism based on student completion rates. The legislative council shall report its findings and recommendations, together with any legislation required to implement the recommendations, to the sixty-second legislative assembly."

Page 11, line 4, remove "security and"

Page 11, line 5, remove "emergency preparedness,"

Page 11, line 6, replace "8" with "7", replace "15" with "14", and replace "16" with "15"

Renumber accordingly

**STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT - LC 98046.0202 FN 2**

**A copy of the statement of purpose of amendment is attached.**